The sample for this study was regarded as the respondent to whom the questionnaire was 

directed to in order to elicit relevant information on the subject matter. They are the 

people that were deliberately and purposefully selected to participate in the study. a 

sample size of one hundred and ninety-six (196) was selected from a total population of 

(400) according to research advisor (2006), this is presented in the table in appendix 3.3.3 

Table3.1: Table showing the Schools, population and the sample size 

Schools Name Population  Sample size  

Rumfa college             92           45